BTRMENT OF EDIATION

ORIV

November 7, 2008

Dyl Modesto 4. Maidigue, Prestdent
Florida Internstional University
POIB2S

Minmi Florida 33189

Re! OCR Docket # 04-08-2118
Dear Dy, Maidigue:

The U8 Department of Bducation (Department), Office for Civil Rights
(DT has completed its fnvestigation of the abovereferonced complaint that
the Complainant filad on May 13, 2008, sgaimst Florids Isternational
Undversity {University), alleging retaliation on the basis of sex. Specifically,
the Complainant alleged that aftar he complained to the University about a
prolessor making statemonts of & sexual nature, the University retaliated
against him by nov sllowing him o register for ¢lasses unless he provided an
offieial transoript from the college he previously attended.

OCE is responsible for enforcing Title 1 of the Education Amendments of
1672, 20 1L8.C. § 1681 ot seq., and its implementing regulation, 94 OV R
Pait 306, Tile IX prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educalion
programs and activities that receive Federal fnancial assistencs from the
Deimz*tmeﬂ(; Az a recipient of Foderal financial =z inoe from the
Department, the Undversity ds subject to Title {X and its implementing
regulation. Accordingly, OCR has jurisdiction over this complaint.

1

C}G;R investigated the following issue:

|

‘o Whether the University retalinted against the Complainant on dMay 5,

¢ RU08, by not allowing him to envoll in elasses, sfter be comupleined
abowt an instructor making statements that were sexuml in naturs, n
violation of 34 CF R § 106,71,

During the complaint imvestipation procvess, OCR reviewsd wformation
provided by the Complainant and the University and interviewsd the
Complainant and University personnel. Based on the avallable evidence,




Tie: Maidigue, Page 2

OOR found insufficlent avidence to support & finding that the University is in
noncoraplianes with the regnlations implementing Title T¥, with regard fo
the issue investigated. Set forth below is a summary of OCRS fndings.

Legnl Standards

The regulation implementing Title I¥ ot 34 C.ER, § 106.7%, incorperates by
relprence the procedural provision of the regulation fmplementing Title V1 of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 {Title VI at 34 C.FR. § 100.7(e), which provides
that no reeipient or other person shall intimidate, threstem, cocree, or
diseriminate against any individual for the purpese of interfering with any
right or privilege secured by the laws OCR enforces, or because he or she has
méde a complaint, testifid, assisted, or participated in any manner in an
wrtestigation vr other matter in counoction with a eomplaint,

In gmar to determing if retaliation in viclation of Title T¥ has sceurred, OUR
must determine whether! (1} the complainant engaged in an activisy
protected by Title 1K) (2) the recipient was aware of the profected activity (2)
the recipient took adverse action against the complainant contemporaneous
with or subsequent to the protected activity: and (& a causa! eonnection
betwesn the adverse action and protected activity can reasonzbly ba inforred.
I these elomoents are established, OCR next examines whether the recipient
Laas v legitimate, nondiseriminatory and nonpretextual reason for its action,

Fatrual Findings

Batkgyound Facts

The Complainans fivst enrciled as g student at the University in Spring
2082, snd continued until Bummer 2004, In early 2007, the Complainant
agplied for reenzollment, aud was admitted in March 2007  The
Complainant cwrolled in classes in Summer 2007, but did not take HIY
clagses in Fall 2007 cr Spring 2008. At the time of his readmission in
Glarch 2007, the University conditioned his acceptance wupon the
Complainant’s providing official transcripts for all other post-secondazy
sehoote he had previously attended,

On September 7, 2007, the Complainant fled 2 complaint of sexusl
harsssmert and retaliation with the Undversity's Office of Egual
Cpporunity Programs.  The Undversity imvestigated his complaint and
covcinded that he was not subjected {0 eexual harasstoent or retsliation.
Supsequently, in the spring of 2008, after falling to provide the University
with offisial transcripts from all previously atiznded post-secondary
sebools, the Complainant was informed that he was not aliowed to anroll in
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eourses at the University wntil he fuifills this reguirement. The
Complainani informed OCR that he is not able to obtain those transcripts
begause he is in arvears with one of the previcusly attended schoole,

Preotecied Activite and Knowledge of the Protected Activity

The Complainant filed a complaint on September 7, 2007, with the
University's Cffice of Equal Opportunity Programs alleging thal a professor
sexually harassed him and that another employee retaiinted apainst him,
Onl January 7, 2008, the Director of Equal Opportunity Programs sent the
Complainant a letter acknowledging receipt of his complaint. OCR finds that
tha Complainant engaged in & protected activity, of whick the University was
BTRRMS,

Adyerse Action Subsequent to Protected Activity

in E&%ewrminmg whether an action is adverse, UCR examines whether the
racipient’s notion significantly disadvantaged the complainant or atadent in
his or her ability to galn the benefits of the recipient’s program.

749,
i

1 Complainant alloged thai on May 5, 2008, he was not allowed to rogister
foriclasses after flling complaints of sexual harassment and retallation. GCR
findle that not being permitted to register for classes eonstitutes sn advsyse
aetion.

Cansal Connection,

Having esteblished that the Compleinant engaged in a protected activity,
that the University had knowledge of the protected setivity, and that an
adverse activn ocourred. UOR then assewssed the evidence io determine
whitther there was a causal connection between the adverse sction snd the
pratected activity. One factor OCR considers in making such g determination
is close proximily in time bebween the recipient's knowledge of the protected
activity and the adverse action.

1

'E"hfe Complainant's protected activity began in September 2007, when he fled
a cnplaint with the University and continued through the spring of 2008,
The Comyplainant was not allowed o register for classes on May 5, 2008,
OCH coneludes that there is closs provimity in time between the date of the
protasted setivities and the date of the adverse action.

Bensons for the Recipient’s Actions

The University,  public institution within the State University System of

Florida, is funded in large part by the State of Florida, and ag such is hound
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nurmber of statulse regarding ite control and operatien It je hoth
University policy and a state requirement under the Florida Administrative
Code thay transferring students submit official transeripis from schools they
previously attended. The University states ifs policy on its website for
prispective iransiur students. If the official transcripts are not provided with
the apphication, the transferring studemt mav be granted a provisional
dimzssmn to the University, contingent wpon the applicant providing those
transeripis to the University. Rule 6C-6.004(2) of the Florids Adwminisirative
Code requires that each university require trancher applicants to submie
cemplete academic transcripts from all previous institutions attended,

In' the spring of 2007, when the Complainant wae readmitted to the
University, he was informed that he would bave to provide official transoripts
fovm all provious post-secondary institutions that ke attendsd in order fo
somplete his application. On July 2, 2007, the Assistant Vice-Prosident for
Enroliment Managemen! sent the Complainant z letter informing him that
hig admission file was still incomplete becavse the University was missing a
trgnscript from Johnson & Wales University, On October 18, 2007, Dean
West responded (o the Complainant’s email about graduating and remindad
mim that he siill had rot submitted 2 cortified transceipt from Johneon &
Wales University, On April 18, 2008, the Vice'President for Academic Affairs
responded to the Complainant’s email and reminded him of the Tniveraity's
poliey that “official transeripts from ell previous post-secondary fnstitutions
must be ferwarded to the Office of Admissions” On April 23, 2008, Dean
Wost responded to the Complzinant’s submission of unefficial transeripte
from Jobnson & Wales University by reminding him that the University
requires official transcripts from previous post-secondarv instituiions. On
Apéril 24, 2008, the Viee-Provost for Academic Affairs vosponded to the
Cotmplainant's belief that the University could accept unofficial transcripis
from & previeus post-secondary institution, and referred the Complainant to
page 48 of the Undergraduate Catalog, which requires students to submip
official transcripts from all previcus post-zecondary institutions aitended.
The Complainant was notified that a twld was placed on his ability to registor
fm-_l clasges, untll the official transcript is provided.

The University's policy is o glve transferring students one semester £
provide final transcripts to the Repistrar’s office to complete the udmission
process.  After that semoester, studenis are supposed to be pul on a
regigteation hold untd! they provide the transoripts.

THe Complainant eontended that a hold was not placed on his ability to
registor for classes when he was first admitted fo the University in 2008
The University responded that it has always been University policy to
roguire offital transorints from provioua post-secondary imstitutions, and
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that the University erred In not placing s registration hold on the
Complainant previously.

Afthr g thorough review of al} of the available evidenee, GUR, finds that state
Ea.wi and University policy require all students to subwmit official transorints
from all previously abtended post-secondary Institwtions.  This policy is
published on the University’s website, Undergraduate Cntalog, ond the
Goz%apminam wasd reminded of this on multiple oocastons by University staff
befpre and affer he engaged in profected activity, OCR concludes that the
Unpversity bad legitimate, non-discriminatory reasoms {or its actions that
were not a pretext for disertmunation.  Accordingly, OCH finds that the
University did not retaliate against the Complainant, in noncompliance with
Title TX, with regard to the issued juvestigated,

Baged an the foregning, OCR concludes that thare is insufficient evidence to
support & finding that the Usiversity (5 ip noncempliance with Title IX with
regard o bhe issue investigaied in this complaint, This letter coneludes
QG s investigation of this complaint.

Under the Freedom of Information Aet, 1t may be necessary to release this
docurent snd related correspondence and records, upon reguest.  [f we
rective such & reguest, we will seek to protest, to the exient provided by law,
personally identifiable information, which, o relsased, could reasonably he
oxpected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of privacy. Intimidation or
vetaliation sgainst complainants by recipients of Federal fimancial assizstance
i prohibited. No recipient may intimidate, threaten, coerce, or diseriminate
agdingt any individual for the purpose of interfering with any right or
opporiunify secured bv the laws OCH enforces, or because one has made a
cowplaing, or partisipated In any manner in an investipation in connection
with 2 complaint.

We wish to thank you and veur staff for s cooperation in the resolution of
thig complaint, §f wou have questions or concerns regarding OCRs
ey

determination or this letter, please contact Sevena Mosley-Day, at (404) 58
6359, or me at 404) 5623077,

— R
Timothy Noonan, Esg.
Comphance Team Loader



